Personal Service Contract Amendment List – March, 2000

AGENCY/                                                       EFFECTIVE       SERVICE         CONTRACT                                                                               CONTRACT 

VENDOR                                                           DATES              TYPE               AMOUNT          AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION                      DESCRIPTION


ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS

1.  C-99086405-AMENDMENT
Dynamic Analytical

Solutions Incorporated

P. O. Box 640

Shepherdsville, KY 40165
07/01/1999-
06/30/2000
Testing Services
$61,200.00
No increase or decrease

Provide for a change in the project year only, it was incorrectly entered on original contract.
Provide testing services for the Warren County Drug Court.

2.  C-99166118-AMENDMENT
Brighton Center Incorporated 

P. O. Box 325

Newport, KY 41072
09/10/1999-
06/30/2000
Counseling 
$7,500.00
No increase or decrease

Provide for a change in the funding.
Provide basic detoxification to outpatient counseling to referral for long-term inpatient, residential treatment for drug court.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, CABINET FOR

3.  C-99003365-AMENDMENT
Meridian Communications

Triangle Center

444 East Main Street, Suite 200

Lexington, KY 40507
07/01/1999-
06/30/2000
Advertising
$513,103.20
Increase by $13,103.20

Develop and produce an Eastern Kentucky Economic Development CD-ROM.  The East Kentucky CD ROM will be a major marketing tool for the cabinet and will highlight the regional industrial park program; provide the cabinet with a flexible venue for adding regional park information as it develops; update demographic information; add video and much more.
Provide for promotion of the Commonwealth of Kentucky in relationship to its ability to create and maintain industrial development and attract commerce by virtue of its natural resources and attributes.

4.  C-99003350-AMENDMENT
McBrayer Mcginnis Leslie and Kirkland

163 West Short Street, Suite 300

Lexington, KY 40507-1361
07/01/1999-
06/30/2000
Legal
$125,000.00
Increase by $25,000.00

Current projects and workload support the increase of this contract. Additional work is anticipated for which the contractor's expertise and experience are well suited.
Preparation and review of various documents, including bond documents, financing agreements, lease financing agreements, loan agreements, revitalization agreements, services and technology agreements and other various agreements necessary for the implementation of KRS Chapter 154, KRS 42.4588 and KRS 103.210

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
5.  C-99008854-AMENDMENT
Worley, Madelyn

480 West Lexington Avenue

Danville, KY 40422
03/01/2000-
06/30/2000
Miscellaneous 
$4,637.25
Increase by $1,991.71

Provide for additional hours due to increase in mediation requests.
Provide a mediation system at no cost to parents or local school districts.

6.  C-99008861-AMENDMENT
Reece, Robert

104 Longhunters

Glasgow, KY 42141
03/01/2000-
06/30/2000
Miscellaneous 
$4,637.25
Increase by $1,991.71

Provide for additional hours due to increase in mediation requests.
Provide a mediation system at no cost to parents or local school districts.

7.  C-99008921-AMENDMENT
Llewellyn, John

3711 Hillsdale Road

Louisville, KY 40222
03/01/2000-
06/30/2000
Miscellaneous 
$4,637.25
Increase by $1,991.71

Provide for additional hours due to increase in mediation requests.
Provide a mediation system at no cost to parents or local school districts.

8.  C-99008977-AMENDMENT
Keene, Denise M

P. O. Box 1444

Georgetown, KY 40324
03/01/2000-
06/30/2000
Miscellaneous 
$4,637.25
Increase by $1,991.71

Provide for additional hours due to increase in mediation requests.
Provide a mediation system at no cost to parents or local school districts.

9.  C-99004212-AMENDMENT
Baxter, Courtney T

1938 Cardinal Harbour

Prospect, KY 40059
03/01/2000-
06/30/2000
Miscellaneous 
$29,970.83
Increase by $4,973.43

Provide for increase in services to help reduce backlog of cases.  One contract attorney will be taking a maternity leave and will be unable to work.
Prosecute cases as assigned by the executive secretary, prepare statement of charges, and prosecute before the education professional standards board or its designated hearing officer.

10.  C-99004232-AMENDMENT
Grohmann, Cynthia C 

1733 Fleming Road

Louisville, KY 40205
03/01/2000-
06/30/2000
Miscellaneous 
$20,023.97
Decrease by $4,973.43

Decrease due to upcoming maternity leave.
Prepare statement of charges, prosecute cases before the Education Professional Standards Board; and research and study education law regarding teacher discipline.

FAMILIES & CHILDREN, CABINET FOR
11.  C-99006076-AMENDMENT
Kentucky Head Start Association

100 Alpine Drive

Shelbyville, KY 40065
07/01/1999-
06/30/2000
Family And Social Services 
$300,000.00
Increase by $50,000.00

Provide a Headstart Visitation Program in Harlan County to visit unregulated providers and increase the number of certified child care providers in the area.  
Extend the Head Start one-half day / part year program to a full day / full year program by piloting seven demonstration sites with the funding for ten children per site in Kentucky.

12.  C-99152216-AMENDMENTS
Holleran, Darla K

345 Spillman Drive

Dry Ridge, KY 41035
12/16/1999-
06/30/2000
Family And Social Services 
$7,492.00
Increase by $532.00

Provide F.I.C.A. dollars to the contract.
Assist in receiving phone reports of child abuse and neglect, conducting assessments relating to preventative assistance requests, supervising visits, conducting home evaluations, etc.. The cabinet currently has twenty-five vacant positions in this region and does not have any available staff to perform these functions.

FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION CABINET – FINANCE / ENGINEERING

13.  C-99004279-AMENDMENT
Johnson Romanowitz Architects

300 East Main Street, Suite 301

Lexington, KY 40507
03/31/1995-
04/30/2000
Arch./Eng.
$347,048.00
Increase by $8,030.00

Provide revisions involving the renovation project.
Architectural services for the design and supervision of construction for Office Building Renovation and New Warehouse Facility, Kentucky Lottery Corporation, Louisville, KY.

14.  C-99003788-AMENDMENT
Scott Klausing and Company 

205 Parker Drive

Lagrange, KY 40031
12/04/1998-
09/30/2000
Arch./Eng.
$112,000.00
Increase by $62,000.00

Provide Phase A fee to encumber additional Phase A work given that the programmed building would not fit on the project site and encumber additional Phase A fee for redesign / resubmit.
Provide architectural services for the design and supervision of construction for 150-bed transition  dorm, Kentucky State Reformatory, Lagrange, Kentucky.

15.  C-99008269-AMENDMENT
Luckett and Farley Incorporated

737 South Third Street

Louisville, KY 40202
10/30/1998-
12/31/2002
Arch./Eng.
$812,978.00
Increase by $12,000.00

Provide for a new entrance for this project.  The new entrance was not in the original scope but added at the request of the Department of Corrections.
Provide architectural services for the design and supervision of construction for expansion of Phase I, Kentucky Correctional Institute for Women, Pewee Valley, Kentucky.

16.  C-99008107-AMENDMENT
Godsey Associates Architects Incorporated 

207 West Market Street

Louisville, KY 40202-1333
02/28/1995-
06/30/2000
Arch./Eng.
$4,095,095.00
Increase by $99,500.00

Provide for additional services due to the method of construction contract management, this project resulted in 34 bid packages to ensure Kentucky construction contractors would have the opportunity to participate. Each of the contracts required coordination across the numerous bid packages, monthly payment requests, change orders, close out documents / procedures, punch lists, etc.  and problems associated with bid package 10 had to be compressed to meet deadlines and keep the project moving to complete both phases on time.
Architectural services for the design and supervision of construction for expansion of the Commonwealth Convention Center, Louisville, KY.

17.  C-99154695-AMENDMENT
Omni Architects

212 North Upper Street

Lexington, KY 40507
02/28/1997-
12/31/2000
Arch./Eng.
$364,149.00
Increase by $15,425.50

Provide for recognition of the foundation redesign efforts that were outside of the original scope of this project and for the additional structural analysis provided by Buell-Fryer-McRreynolds, Incorporated.
Provide architectural services for the design and supervision of construction for the New Office Building, Public Service Commission, Frankfort, KY.

18.  C-99006593-AMENDMENT
Sherman Carter Barnhart

2405 Harrodsburg Road

Lexington, KY 40504
10/30/1998-
12/31/2001
Arch./Eng.
$848,297.00
Increase by $79,800.00

Provide for resident inspector for this project for 20 months.
Provide architectural services for the design and supervision of construction for Breckinridge Hall Renovation, Morehead State University, Morehead, Kentucky.

INSURANCE, DEPARTMENT OF
19.  C-99000071-AMENDMENT
Huelsmann, Martin J 

88 Thompson Avenue

Ft Mitchell, KY 41017
07/01/1999-
06/30/2000
Consulting
$1,804.00
Decrease by $2,396.00

Decrease due to termination on 0/17/00. Contractor resigned to take another position.
Serve as consultant with the Commission on the Department’s liquidation activities.

JUSTICE CABINET
20.  C-99029245-AMENDMENT
St George Community Center

1205 South 26th Street

Louisville, KY 40210
07/01/1999-
06/30/2000
Miscellaneous 
$30,605.00
Decrease by $23,395.00

Decrease due to the program starting at a later than anticipated date, the vendor will not be able to use all available funds during the current fiscal year.
Provide prevention program services in Jefferson County. Provide "BOSS", which will provide after-school activities for youths ages 6-15 years old and their families.

KENTUCKY STATE POLICE
21.  C-99103869-AMENDMENT
Brown Todd and Heyburn

P. O. Box 70087

Louisville, KY 40270-0087
10/07/1999-
06/30/2000
Legal 
$90,000.00
Increase by $40,000.00

Provide for sufficient funds to cover the current month's billing.
Defend the Commonwealth, Justice Cabinet and Secretary / Acting Commissioner Stephens in a federal civil rights action in which a former commissioner alleges violations of his civil rights and KRS 61.102, the KY Whistleblower Statute. 

Services: Represent the Commonwealth, Justice Cabinet and Secretary / Acting Commissioner Stephens in litigation and trial.  Provide agency with pleadings and consult with the agency as deemed appropriate.

LABOR CABINET
22.  C-99039303-AMENDMENT
Lakin and Jones 

Attorneys at Law 

3214 College Drive

Jeffersontown, KY 40299
07/01/1999-
06/30/2000
Legal 
$80,000.00
Increase by $50,000.00

Actions have been filed in circuit court and the court of appeals, which will be proceeding at the same time as the administrative action. The law firm of Lakin and Jones has extensive experience in handling cases filed against the Labor Cabinet, and the firm's attorneys are familiar with the Labor Cabinet's operations.  It would therefore be the most cost-effective measure possible to choose this firm to represent the cabinet.  Furthermore, it would be a conflict of interest for the Office of the Attorney General to provide the services, because a hearing officer employed in the office of administrative hearings is presiding over the administrative action on behalf of the Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission.  
Provide legal services by continuing to represent the Labor Cabinet in an ongoing civil rights action which has yet to be heard by the Kentucky Human Rights Commission.

PUBLIC PROTECTION & REGULATION CABINET
23.  C-99091489-AMENDMENT
Goldberg and Simpson, PSC

National City Tower, Suite 3000

Louisville, KY 40202
07/01/1999-
06/30/2000
Legal 
$165,000.00
Increase by $50,000.00

Provide for ongoing representation in a federal bankruptcy proceeding filed by Technologies International Holdings, Incorporated., Advanced Technologies, Incorporated., and Meridian Transport (collectively, "the debtor") in Delaware. 

The action now encompasses an adversary proceeding in which the debtors obtained injunctive relief in order to prohibit enforcement of an emergency regulation signed by the governor. The debtors have also made a claim against the cabinet, the fund and five named individuals, including the Governor, in their official capacities for a sum in excess of 43 million dollars plus punitive damages.
Provide legal services, representation, and advice to the Cabinet and the Office of Petroleum Storage Tank Environmental Assurance Fund related to the Chapter 11 reorganization of Technologies International Holdings, Incorporated. and its subsidiaries, Advanced Technologies, Incorporated. (ATI) and Meridian Transport Company filed on 2/26/99 in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware. ATI is a contractor which removed underground storage tanks and performed environmental remediation for tank owners and operators in Kentucky. ATI has filed claims in excess of 32 million dollars with the fund and is publicly stating that actions of the fund forced it into bankruptcy. 

NOTE: The Cabinet does not have the bankruptcy law expertise needed, in-house.

TRANSPORTATION CABINET
24.  C-99062975-AMENDMENT
Williams, Aubrey

421 Starks Building

Louisville, KY 40202
07/01/1999-
06/30/2000
Legal 
$35,000.00
Increase by $25,000.00

Provide additional funds needed to pay legal services, primarily Board of Claims.
Perform various legal services statewide such as, but not limited to, legal research and rendering legal opinions; representation of the Cabinet in actions before boards and other administrative bodies as well as before all levels of the state and federal court system. Conduct an accurate title examination of land, or interest in land, needed for right of way or land needed for the improvement and construction of public improvements and roads. Represent the Cabinet in condemnation actions, under the Right of Eminent Domain; beginning in the Circuit Court, and to final adjudication.

25.  C-00028821-AMENDMENT
Stafford, Michael and Marshall

199 Preston 

Paintsville, KY 41240
07/01/1999-
06/30/2002
Appraisal
$16,775.00
Decrease by $4,900.00

DECREASE & CLOSE OUT.
Serve as appraiser and condemnation witness (statewide) for the Commonwealth on any project assigned. A written, documented appraisal is to be furnished on any parcel assigned for appraisal. A value statement is to be furnished on each parcel assigned as a valuation witness.

26.  C-99004873-AMENDMENT
Baker Engineering, Unlimited Incorporated

682 Teton Trail

Frankfort, KY 40601
06/30/1999-
07/01/2000
Arch./Eng.
$537,593.00
Increase by $44,686.00

Provide for the preparation of the final plans on Stanton-Jeffersonville Road (KY 213) in Powell-Montgomery Counties.
Provide Phase I designs and perform the necessary services to prepare an environmental document on the Stanton-Jeffersonville Road in Powell and Montgomery Counties.

27.  C-99005160-AMENDMENT
HNTB Corporation

310 West Liberty Street, Suite 701

Louisville, KY 40202
06/30/1999-
07/01/2000
Arch./Eng.
$94,422.39
Increase by $16,718.20

Provide for an increase due to an expanded scope of study to include the collection of relevant data (socioeconomic, roadway characteristics and traffic volume), coordination and public involvement (special meetings), analysis of existing system (develop operational improvement plan), traffic model development and calibration (prepare study area maps, develop traffic assignment network, develop base year internal trip table, develop base year external trip table and calibrate base year model), forecasts (forecast socioeconomic data to target year and develop target year traffic model), analysis of future conditions (improvement identification & alternatives analysis), development of recommended plan (select recommended improvements), report preparation (traffic model - technical memorandum and transportation study - final report).  This modification also allows for a revised time schedule.
Develop an urban area transportation study for the City of Bowling Green, Kentucky. The detailed design and conduct of a transportation study should be sensitive to the unique characteristics and transportation issues associated with the are and address the elements listed: collection of relevant data, coordination and public involvement, analysis of existing system, traffic model development and calibration, forecasts, analysis of future conditions, development of recommended plan, and report preparation.

28.  C-99005166-AMENDMENT
Lochner H W Incorporated Consultant

175 Moore Drive

Lexington, KY 40503
06/30/1999-
07/01/2000
Arch./Eng.
$269,471.00
Increase by $12,784.00

Provide for mitigation design of impacts to graves at the Wilmore Cemetery.
Provide for engineering and related services.

29.  C-99005297-AMENDMENT
Johnson Depp and Quisenberry

2625 Frederica Street

Owensboro, KY 42301
06/30/1999-
07/01/2000
Arch./Eng.
$909,824.00
Increase by $151,527.00

Provide for final structure design services which include a three span structure over Hinkston Creek, a single box culvert, a double box culvert and a triple box culvert on Mt. Sterling - Sharpsburg Road (KY 11) in Bath - Montgomery Counties.
Provide engineering services for the completion of rural roadway design, including the preparation of any design studies, right of way plans, right of way plans for utilities, geotechnical services, and construction plans as required.

30.  C-99005311-AMENDMENT
Johnson Depp and Quisenberry

2625 Frederica Street

Owensboro, KY 42301
06/30/1999-
07/01/2000
Arch./Eng.
$880,825.00
Increase by $670,007.00

Provide for Phase II roadway and structure design services on the Shelbyville Bypass in Shelby County.
Provide engineering services and a comprehensive environmental overview in order to establish a preferred alignment with approximate right-of-way limits. The purpose is to provide for planned development in this area while protecting the corridor for the future bypass on the Shelbyville Bypass in Shelby County.

31.  C-99005552-AMENDMENT
Municipal Engineering Company

226 East Main Street 

Box 533

Frankfort, KY 40601
06/30/1999-
07/01/2000
Arch./Eng.
$758,272.00
Increase by $34,971.00

Provide for additional roadway design which includes the following: 1) a study of an alternate mainline alignment;  2) possible relocation of the Warsaw approach;  3) revision to mainline alignment;  4) addition of a right turn lane on US 25;  5) the line revision at the end of the project also affected right of way on the east Dry Ridge Connector in Grant County. 
Provide a scoping study of alternatives to relieve traffic congestion on KY 22 and US 25 in Dry Ridge. The study will include an option for a grade separation with Norfolk Southern Railroad to provide access east of the Railroad in Grant County.

32.  C-99005565-AMENDMENT
W M B Incorporated

1950 Haggard Court

Lexington, KY 40505
06/30/1999-
07/01/2000
Arch./Eng.
$95,429.82
Increase by $4,172.00

Provide for a time extension and additional drainage analysis & structure design on KY 40 (Oil Springs to Paintsville Road) in Johnson County.
Provide engineering and related services for roadway plans, right of way plans, utility and structure plans and the checking of shop plans on KY 40 in Johnson County.

33.  C-99005573-AMENDMENT
W M B Incorporated

1950 Haggard Court

Lexington, KY 40505
06/30/1999-
07/01/2000
Arch./Eng.
$176,524.64
Increase by $14,821.00

Provide for a time extension and a additional drainage analysis & structure design on KY 40 (Oil Springs to Paintsville Road) in Johnson County.
Provide engineering and related services for Phase I and design engineering and related services to include roadway plans, right of way plans, right of way plans for utilities, structure plans, and checking of shop plans on KY 40 in Johnson County.

34.  C-99005584-AMENDMENT
W M B Incorporated

1950 Haggard Court

Lexington, KY 40505
06/30/1999-
07/01/2000
Arch./Eng.
$937,144.00
Increase by $157,182.00

Provide for additional design services, which includes extra work to add new alternate alignments and a revised time schedule on US 60 – US 62 in McCracken - Livingston Counties.
Investigate design alternatives for the construction of a new bridge. Provide necessary services to complete right of way plans on the Paducah - Smithland (US 60) Road in McCracken - Livingston Counties.

35.  C-99005641-AMENDMENT
Palmer Engineering Company

273 Shoppers Drive 

P. O. Box 747

Winchester, KY 40392-0747
06/30/1999-
07/01/2000
Arch./Eng.
$908,957.00
Increase by $240,680.00

Provide for revisions to the Thornberry Property, erosion control plans, signing plans, and structural design on the Mt. Sterling - Frenchburg Road in Montgomery County.
Provide all necessary environmental services and Phase I design to include field work and preparation of preliminary plans on the Mt. Sterling - Frenchburg Road (US 460) in Montgomery County

36.  C-99005655-AMENDMENT
W M B Incorporated

1950 Haggard Court

Lexington, KY 40505
06/30/1999-
07/01/2000
Arch./Eng.
$929,829.56
Increase by $36,405.00

Provide for design services for an alignment revision to reduce the length of the project at the north termini and revising final right of way plans on Sparta - Warsaw Road in Gallatin county.
Provide all necessary environmental services and phase I design to include field work and the preparation of preliminary plans on Sparta - Warsaw Road (KY 35) Gallatin County.



37.  C-99005752-AMENDMENT
Skees Engineering Incorporated 

4229 Bardstown Road, Suite 314

Louisville, KY 40218
06/30/1999-
07/01/2000
Arch./Eng.
$667,109.00
Increase by $472,189.00

Provide for Phase I & II design services on KY 393 from I-71 interchange northward in Oldham County and a revised time schedule.
Conduct preliminary engineering studies to identify appropriate typical section, line and grade, dependable cost estimate, and the preparation for approval of the appropriate environmental document on KY 22 - KY 146 in Oldham County.

38.  C-99005795-AMENDMENT
Summit Engineering

c/o John Rasnick 

101 Summit Drive

Pikeville, KY 41501
06/30/1999-
07/01/2000
Arch./Eng.
$327,414.50
Increase by $21,565.00

Provides for right of way acquisition for two surface parcels and one mineral parcel on Carr Fork Resort access road in Knott County. This modification allows for the following items: 1) title reports totaling $1,000.00; 2) appraisal fees totaling $9,000.00; 3) first stage review totaling $1,650.00; 4 )negotiations totaling $8,250.00; 5) title update & closings totaling $800.00.  This modification also allows for the addition of pavement design services.  
Provide engineering services for preliminary and final roadway design including surveying, drainage design, right of way plans, right of way plans for utilities, and construction plans with cost estimates. The Consultant will also be responsible for all right of way acquisitions. Construction plans have developed for a park access road. The plans need to be revised to provide for industrial and commercial traffic for access to Red Fox Resort in Knott County.

39.  C-99007841-AMENDMENT
Berkley, William L

418 Andover Drive

Lexington, KY 40502
07/01/1999-
06/30/2002
Appraisal
$390,000.00
Increase by $40,000.00

Provide ongoing need for services.
Serve as appraiser and condemnation witness on an as-needed basis, statewide.

40.  C-99009414-AMENDMENT
Price, Rowland A

2466 Clifty Road

Somerset, KY 42501
07/01/1999-
06/30/2002
Appraisal
$477,006.20
Decrease by $12,993.80

DECREASE & CLOSE OUT.
Conduct field investigations, prepare exhibits and offer engineering testimony in condemnation matters, reverse condemnation and Board of Claims actions and such other matters as may be assigned.

41.  C-99009531-AMENDMENT
Prater, Willie

P. O. Box 383

Hindman, KY 41822
07/01/1999-
06/30/2002
Appraisal
$782,575.00
Increase by $40,000.00

Provide ongoing need for services.
Contract for appraisal services on an as-needed basis statewide.

42.  C-99010701-AMENDMENT
Murphy, Gary R

513 East 10th Street

Bowling Green, KY 42101
07/01/1999-
06/30/2002
Appraisal
$293,850.00
Increase by $30,000.00

Provide ongoing need for services.
Contract for appraisal services on an as needed basis, statewide.

43.  C-99013091-AMENDMENT
Brantley, Harold

P. O. Box 1133

Bowling Green, KY 42101
07/01/1999-
06/30/2002
Appraisal
$156,962.50
Increase by $30,000.00

Provide ongoing need for services.
Contract for appraisal services on an as needed basis, statewide.

44.  C-99013093-AMENDMENT
Day, John L

1067 Montague Road

Park Hills, KY 41011
07/01/1999-
06/30/2002
Appraisal
$255,343.75
Decrease by $14,656.25

DECREASE & CLOSE OUT.
Contract for appraisal services on an as needed basis, statewide.

45.  C-99013105-AMENDMENT
Wright, Donald W

309 First Street

Henderson, KY 42420
07/01/1999-
06/30/2002
Appraisal
$932,510.00
Increase by $30,000,00

Provide ongoing need for services.
Contract for appraisal services on an as needed basis, statewide.

46.  C-99014514-AMENDMENT
Lochmueller, Bernardin

975 River Bend Road, Suite 2

Frankfort, KY 40601
06/30/1999-
07/01/2000
Arch./Eng.
$296,046.00
Decrease by $3,286.00

Provide for a decrease of the subject project due to the department advising that the writing of FONSI should not be used.  The current time schedule will not be affected.
Conduct preliminary engineering studies to identify appropriate typical section, line and grade, dependable cost estimate, and the preparation for approval of the appropriate environmental document on the Sandy Hook - Grayson Road (KY 7) in Elliott County, KY.

47.  C-99015861-AMENDMENT
Frazier, John F

Frazier Mcmullan Shouse 

P. O. Box 327

Simpsonville, KY 40067
07/01/1999-
06/30/2002
Appraisal
$434,350.00
Increase by $30,000.00

Provide ongoing need for services.
Provide appraisal services on an as needed basis, statewide.

48.  C-99018467-AMENDMENT
Robinson SRA, R J

P. O. Box 1892

Ashland, KY 41105-1892
07/01/1999-
06/30/2002
Appraisal
$514,000.00
Increase by $30,000.00

Provide ongoing need for services.
Serve as appraiser and condemnation witness statewide on any project assigned.

49.  C-99023991-AMENDMENT
Bersch, Richard 

36 Johns Hill Road, Suite B

Highland Heights, KY 41076
07/01/1999-
06/30/2002
Appraisal
$80,000.00
Increase by $30,000.00

Provide ongoing need for services.
Serve as valuation witness (statewide) on any project assigned. A value statement is to be furnished on each parcel assigned as a valuation witness.

50.  C-99024683-AMENDMENT
Woolpert Consultants

1200 Corporate Court

Ashland, KY 41102-5336
06/01/1999-
07/01/2000
Arch./Eng.
$282,211.13
Increase by $22,404.13

Provide for the following additional highway design services on Prestonsburg - Cliff Road (KY 1428) in Floyd County:  1) metric to english conversion of base mapping; 2) pavement design folder for the analysis, design and initial cost analysis of the mainline, approaches, detour, and temporary pavements; 3) the addition of a storm sewer outfall line, 500 feet long, for the transmission and outlet of project storm drainage from KY 1428 to the Levisa Fork of the Big Sandy River.  This work includes 







additional field surveys, storm drainage analysis and design, and additional plan and profile sheets.; 4) an additional elevation 







development detail sheet for the intersection of KY 1428 and old KY 1428. 5) the addition of pavement stripping plans for the project, 







including turning lanes at KY 321, old KY 1428, and the Prestonsburg Community College entrance.; 6) erosion control plans 







consisting of temporary erosion control analysis, design, notes, details and quantities.
Provide engineering services for the completion of rural roadway design, including the preparation of any design studies, right of way plans, right of way plans for utilities and construction plans as required on the Prestonsburg - Cliff Road (KY 1428) in Floyd County.

51.  C-99025072-AMENDMENT
Freeman, Thurston

1015 High Point Drive

Nicholasville, KY 40356
07/01/1999-
06/30/2002
Appraisal
$95,000.00
Increase by $30,000.00

Provide for ongoing need for services.
Serve as appraiser and condemnation witness (statewide) for the Commonwealth on any project assigned. A written, documented appraisal is to be furnished on any parcel assigned for appraisal. A value statement is to be furnished on each parcel assigned as a valuation witness.

52.  C-99039905-AMENDMENT
Commonwealth Land Title Insurance Company 

P. O. Box 129

Louisville, KY 40201-0129
07/01/1999-
06/30/2002
Appraisal
$941,000.00
Increase by $40,000.00

Provide for ongoing need for services.
Provide services of title examiner and furnish certificates on each parcel assigned on all Jefferson County Projects.

53.  C-99040933-AMENDMENT
Davidson, Nash 

18 Orphanage Road

Ft Mitchell, KY 41017
07/01/1999-
06/30/2002
Appraisal
$85,000.00
Increase by $30,000.00

Provide for ongoing need for services.
Serve as appraiser and condemnation witness on an as-needed basis, statewide.

54.  C-99040963-AMENDMENT
Hildreth, William B

699 Shaker Mill Road

Bowling Green, KY 42103
07/01/1999-
06/30/2002
Appraisal
$244,475.00
Increase by $30,000.00

Provide for ongoing need for services.
Serve as appraiser and condemnation witness on an as-needed basis, statewide.

55.  C-99070312-AMENDMENT
Woolpert Consultants

1200 Corporate Court

Ashland, KY 41102-5336
06/30/1999-
07/01/2000
Arch./Eng.
$436,536.54
Increase by $297,988.54

Provide for Phase II design services and geotechnical services.
Provide engineering services for the completion of rural roadway design, including the preparation of any design studies, right of way plans, right of way plans for utilities, and construction as required on the Louisa - Ashland Road (US 23) in Lawrence County.

56.  C-00025712-AMENDMENT
Fuller Mossbarger Scott & May

1409 North Forbes Road

Lexington, KY 40511
06/30/1999-
07/01/2000
Arch./Eng.
$576,532.82
Increase by $214,061.82

Provide for: 1) emergency diving inspection of KY 81 bridge in McLean County and placement of grout bags while there; 2) statewide underwater bridge inspection; and 3) valve inspection at Woodcreek Lake Dam. All elements of this project must be completion by April 15, 2000.
Provide an underwater inspection computer module for the NBIS program. Develop in digital report format, provide chart recording cross sections keyed to the bridge and attach digital photographs and videos to the report.

57.  M-99005812-AMENDMENT
H. W. Lochner, Incorporated

175 Moore Drive

Lexington, KY 40503
06/30/1999-
07/01/2000
Arch./Eng.
$109,869.55
Increase by $46,370.55

Provides for scour analysis on the following bridges: KY 254 over Elk Creek in Hopkins County; US 62 over Caney Creek in Grayson County; KY 2055 over Southern Ditch in Jefferson County; KY 1020 over Northern Ditch in Jefferson County; Bethany Road over Mill Creek in Jefferson County; Spring Street over North Fork Beargrass Creek in Jefferson County; and California Crossroads over Twelve Mile Cr. in Campbell County.
Consultant will be placed in a statewide scour consultant pool. The consultant will be required to perform scour analysis in accordance outlined in HEC 18 on a pre-determined set of bridges.

58.  M-99005577-AMENDMENT
Commonwealth Technology Incorporated

2526 Regency Road

Lexington, KY 40503-2921
06/30/1999-
07/01/2000
Arch./Eng.
$3,350,000.00
Increase by $1,300,000.00

Provide for an increase in upset limit and a time extension.
Provide for: 1) initiation of environmental investigations specified by the Department within the areas designated by the Department per letter agreement. Specified environmental investigations shall be for the purpose of fulfilling the requirements of federal rules and regulations and shall be accomplished in accordance with applicable state and federal guidelines; 2) upon completion of the specified environmental investigations, prepare and submit five copies of a formal report to the Department for review per letter agreement. The report shall be prepared in accordance with applicable Department policies and procedures and Federal Highway Administration rules, regulations, and guidelines.

59.  M-99005812-AMENDMENT
Wilbur Smith Association Incorporated

465 East High Street, Suite 100

Lexington, KY 40507
06/30/1999-
07/01/2000
Arch./Eng.
$2,002,375.00
Increase by $700,000.00

Provides for an increase in the upset limit and a time extension for one year.
Provide necessary engineering and related services to include all or a portion of the following transportation planning services: traffic data collection, origin and destination studies, traffic forecasting, corridor studies, and / or statewide highway systems planning.
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